RESOLUTIONS OF THE CITY OF HELENA, MONTANA

RESOLUTION NO. 20428

A RESOLUTION DECLARING A 2015 FORD INTERCEPTOR POLICE CRUISER TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY OF HELENA TO BE SURPLUS

PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE DISPOSAL OF THAT PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the City of Helena owns a 2015 Ford Interceptor Police

Cruiser, Unit #64, Vehicle Identification Number 1FM5K8AR7FGB13628; and

WHEREAS, this vehicle was involved in a collision and declared a

total loss and is no longer needed for use by the City of Helena at

present or in the foreseeable future; and

WHEREAS, it appears to be in the best interests of the City of

Helena and the inhabitants thereof that this vehicle be declared

surplus and disposed of by the City Manager.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF

HELENA, MONTANA:

Section 1. 2015 Ford Interceptor Police Cruiser, Unit #64,

Vehicle Identification Number 1FM5K8AR7FGB13628 is hereby declared

surplus property, and the City Manager is authorized to dispose of it

through consignment to a surplus property public auction.

PASSED AND EFFECTIVE BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HELENA,

MONTANA, THIS 12th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2018.

/S/ WILMOT COLLINS_

MAYOR

ATTEST:

/S/ DEBBIE HAVENS

CLERK OF THE COMMISSION

1